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1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS - J. H. IDLE HOUR v. LINCOLN PARK~ 

J. H. IDLE HOUR, A CORP., 

Appellant, 

v. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF LINCOLN PARK, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sarcone & Mascia, Esqs., by Emil E. Mascia, Esqe, Attorneys for 
Appellarit., 

Young & Sears, Esqse, by William P. Westling, Esq0, Attorneys for 
Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on 
June 21, 1961, it suspended appellant's.License C-3 for seventy-five 
days after finding appellant guilty of the charge hereinafter set forth. 
AppellantWs premises are located at Lincoln Boulevard and,-Kopp Street, 
Borough of Lincoln Parko 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order wa$ entered by the 
Director on June 22, 1961, staying respondentWs order of suspension 
until entry of a further order herein. R.So 33:1-310 

· ."The petition of appeal (as amended by consent at the · 
hearing herein) alleges,·in substance, that the action of respondent 
was erroneous because: · 

(1). The notice of the hearing failed to comply with the 
rules and regulations of the Division, in that it 
failed to comply with the correct procedure in 
notifying the appellant of the specific violation · 
charged and that the same was vague and improper and 
failed to give the appellant proper opportunity to 
prepare its defense at the time of hearing; · 

(2) The Mayor and Council sitting as the Excise Board of 
the Borough of Lincoln Park failed to acquire 
jurisdiction because of lack of jurisdiction, 
pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Division; 

(3) The evidence produced at the hearing before the Board 
was insufficient to properly cause the Board to find a 
verdict of gu-ilty; 

(4) In the .alternative, the suspe_nsion for ·a period o{·~:,;.:_ 
seventy-five days was excessiveo 

"As to (1) and (2): At the hearing herein Herman Feigelson, 
majority stockholder of appellant corporatfon, testified th~t, in ·· 
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,,'response to a .request made by Pa·trolman Colerage, he and 'Dick' Bauer · 
appeared at the Lincoln-Park Borough Hall on April 30, 1961; that the 
Patrolman then told .. them· that· he believed ·that Bauer had. served a 
minor on the previous night; that, after the Patrolman ·questioned' thern, 
a minor came in and identified Baue.r ·as the person who had made the 
service on .'the previous nie;ht an~ tha.t, subsequen_ tly·,. a polic~ officer 
served upon him (Feigelson) a notice that a hearing would be held _a~ 
the Borough Hall on June 7, 1961, on.·, the. following charge: · . . . 

'Sale, se·rvlc·e and del:i very, and allowing, pe,rmi tting 
and suffering the sal~, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to .. 
persons under the age .. ·of twenty~one (21), in and· upon · 
·the. licensed : premises on April 29, 1961, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No._20.' · 

"During his testimony.Herman Feigelson admitted that he 
was not on the licensedpremises on the evening of ·April 29 and that 
Bauer was tending bar on that eyening-e He. testified that he and 
his brother operate a confectionery and stationery store in Caldwell; 
that Eleanor Martin is employed as manager of the .~icensed premises 
and .that Bauer s~metimes· tends ~ar, without being paid for his 
seryiceso . 

nrt further appears f~om a statement made at the hearing 
herein ,by respondent's attorney,, ,and not disputed, ·that a preiiminary 
hearing had been held in the Magistrate•.s Court of Lincoln Park whereim 
Bauer was charged with the sale;of ·alcoholic beverages to two named 
~inors who were' the same two minors. subsequently mentioned at the 
disciplihar~_proceedings heard by r~spondent~: 

···"'When the scheduled h.~aring upon the charge was. called to 
be --heard· before respondent on June 7, appellant's attorne·y requested, .. 
•that the infant be identifie.d;. that. if there were more than one chaF,ge 
that ea~h infant be identified and that the ages, specific ages·, of 

·tlie persons alleged to have been served as minors be set forth in the 
notice.• Upon denial of said r~quest, appellant elected to ·stand mute 
and did not participate in- the hear'ing. Testimony as to the alleged' 
charge was heard by respondent and, as a result, respondent adopted a 
resolution· on June 21 whereby it suspended appellant.•s license for 
seventy-five-days. .' 

vtWhile it is true that the s·uggested form of- charge alleging 
sale of alcoholic beverages to a mlnor,, as set forth in Form No. l attach~ 

_ .to the Rules and Regulations of, the Division, con~ains a blank space ·to 
insert a name, the use of the word. •:persons' is not such a fatal defect · 
as to deprive.an issuing alithori'ty of jurisdiction, especially where, 
as here, the defendant· has prior; ··stj.ffic:ient knowledge of the identity 
of the indi vidl.:tals alleged to have been served. The charg~ ,. oth~rwise, 
appears to be clearly sufficien-µ. ~he rights of appellant could have 
been fully protected by participating in the hearing and, if necessary, 
requesting. a continWl.tion. to. p-resent its evidence. .Ins tea~, it stood 
'mute. -Moreover, as her:~after· appears-., it f aile.d to present at the hear in; 
~~?~~ {~.evidence to: refute ~he charge.. I find no merit a,s to allegati1 

. "As to (3}: The ·_evidence· pr~sented at the ~earing below- was 
_:::·7,:·: .. '-.taken· t.on a disc v 1and has; not: ~be.en-: pre$ented hereiri." However, ·at .the 
. -de· -n6v6 hearing .he1d· herein ·~respondent·; pre.sented t}.:l.e evidence of Gerald 

->" -~:--· ·~., · ..:..a..-and the e·vidence o{· the ··mother .o·f.. Edwin --- • Gerald -~- tee tif ied 
:"· ·'~: -.J~l:i.at·:h.e'.' was .. "born·. on July. 5·, ·,19401 ~'that. on· the evening of April 29, 1961, 
,_:_':-.;: )i~· and .Edwfn ~--.(who is no~. in the Navy) entered appellant w s premises ·. 
· "> ··about 10 ,p.m~:.f tpat both. went to ,the b~r 'Where he purchased from .'Dick' 
. ,·/ ·:.· Ba:uer ·two .. ·rounds o"f' beer which we.re consumed by Edwin --- arid him;: and 

. ~- .. · ·-
~ .... 

.• 

.. · '•· 
·' 

I 
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I 



that he then purchased from Bauer· two· containers of· beer which he took 
out t'o his· oar· whep he and Edwin --.- left' the premises o · · The mother ·or 
Edwin --- testified that he was born on June 12 19430 The only 
evidence presented by appellant was t.he af'oresald evidence given by 
Hermen Feigelson. Neither 'Dick' Bauer nor Eaeanor Ma.rtin ~the 
manager) testified. The.evidence is "clea.rly sut'ficient to support the 
finding of guilt and, hence, I find 'no merit as to allegation (3). 

HAs ·to (4): At the hearing herein Mayor William P. Clark 
testified that the· six members of the Council take· a very serious view. 
of the serving. of minors· and cited the case of Russo v .: Ldincoln Park, 
Bulletin'117'7,·rtem 7, wherein a license was suspended for 161 days for 
a

1 

second •minors• violation. He further testified that, it). the present 
case, the members of the CounciL~ .. deli berated for approximately two hours; 
that all members agreed as to a finding of guilt and that the resolution 
fixing the period oD suspension at seventy-five days was _adopted by a 
four-to-two vote. The period of suspension to be imposed rests, in the 
first instance, within the so'Un:d discretion of the local issuing authority~ 
The power of the Director.to reduce or modify a ~enalty imposed by a 
local issuing authority.will be sparingly exe~cised_ and only with the 
greatest caution. .Robinson v. Newark, Bulletin 54, Item 2; Dzieman viii. 
Paterson, Bulletin 233 Item 10. Aithough appellant has no prior 1~ecord, 
it cannot be said that the penalty in ,this case, which involves sales 
to a twenty-year-old minor and a seventeen-year-old minor, was so 
excessive as to warrant a reduction of the suspension by the Director. 
This is SCD even if, as alleged by its attorney, appellan.t i,s in the 
process of arranging to consent tQ a transfer of its license to a 
country club.·· . 

''After considering all the evidence, exhibits and oraJt 
arguments, it is recommended that an order be entered affirming re­
spondent• s. action, vacating the order staying the suspension, and 
fixing the effective dates for the seventy-five-day suspension imposed by 
respondent." 

No _exceptions to the Hearer's Report were file·d with me .. within 
the time limited 'by Rule 14 0f State Regulation No11 -lf).;, · 

After'carefully considering the eviden<?e and exhibits herein 
and,1the oral argument presented at the he.aring, I concur in the findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions hereine 

~cco·rdingly, it is, 'on this 15th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
her~ by affirme.d; and i :t is further 

ORDERED that the seventy-five-day suspension heretofore imposed 
by re·spondent, and. stayed. during ·the pendency o.f this ·appeal, .,be restored 
against Llcense C-3 now held by J. H. Idle Hour, a corp., for.-premises 
at Lincoln Boulevard and Kopp Street, Lincoln Park, to commence-at~ 
2 a.m. Wednesday, August 23, ·1961, and to terminate at 2- a.m. Monday, 
November 6~ 196le .. 

WILLIAM HO~ DAVIS 
:·DIRECTOR · 

;... ~ .: . 

-· . ~ . 

; . ~ 

.. · 
. ~-· 

. . 
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. 2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - JERRYWS & PEGGYVS BAR & GRILL~ INCo Vs 

.. NEWARK (CASE #2)., 

JERRY'S & PEGGY~S BAR & GRILL, INC~.· ) 
(Case #2) 

) 
Appellant 

•) ON APPEAL 
v .. CONCLUSIONS 

) 
I 

AND ORDER 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL. OF THE CITY OF ) 
NEWARK, 

) 
Respondent .. 

Irving J .. Zwillman, Esq., Attorney for Appellanto 
Vincen~ Pe Torppey, Esq., by James Ee Abrams, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board whereby 
it unanimously denied appellant's application for renewal of its plenary 
retail consumption license for the 1960-61 licensing period for premises 
450 Chancellor Avenue, Newark ... 

nupon the fil:Itng of the appeal an order dated March 10, 1961 was 
entered by the Director extending the term of the 1959-60 license until 
further order hereino Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 15. 

nThe petition.of appeal alleges that the action of respondent 
was erroneous in that: 'It wa.s an abuse of discretion, decision was 
against the weight of the evidence; that licensee pleaded guilty to 
state violations and was clrised for 65 days and later pleaded guilty 
to city violation and took closing for 30 days; that the action of tbe 
Board was arbitrary, discriminatory, capricious and in other ways 
illegal and unconstitutionalo' 

"The first, or 65-day, su~pension of ~ppeilant~s license 
referred to in i·ts petition of appef!l was imposed by the Director 
effective November 18~ 1959 (Re Jerry's & Peggy's Bar & Grill, Inc., 
Bulletin 1315,· Item 4J after appellant pleaded non vult to the 
following charges: 

Vlo On August 19, 21, 22 and 25, 1959, you allowed,. 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of. 
business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness, immoral activity and foul, 
filthy.and obscene language and conduct in and 
upon your licensed premises; allowed,- permitted 
and suffered. a pers·on employed on your licensed · 
premises as a bartender to make offers, overtures 

. and arrangements with male patrons.to procure 
females to engage with them in· acts of illicit 
sexual intercourse and ·acts of perverted sexual 
relations; and otherwise conducted your li~ensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public morals; i.n violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation Noo 20~ 
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v2. On August 25, 1959, you· possessed prophylactics 
against venereal disease and contraceptive~ and 
contracept:l.v.e devices, in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 9 of State Regulation · 
No. 20e 

v3. On August 19, 1959, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered in and upon your· licensed premises and 
had. in your possession matter containing ob§cene, 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lasqivious and disgusting 
pictures and representations, viz., a group of 
photographic illustrations of male and female 
persons in obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, 
lasciviotis and disgusting poses· and positions; in 
violation of Rule 17 of State Regulation No.. 20 ." o 

"The ·thirty-day suspension of appellant vs license. also 
referred to in its petition of .appeal was imposed by the respondent 
Board effective February 1, 1960, as a result of appellanttts plea of 
nQ!1 vult to the following charge: 

•You sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted 
·and suffered the sale 9 service and delivery of an 
alcoholic beverage, directly or indirectly, on Friday, 
May 22, 1959, and on Saturday, May·23, 1959, at your 
licensed premises,. to a person under the age of 21 
years, viz., Jean---, age 17, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic.beverages by 
such person in and upon the licensed premises; .in 
violation of Rule No. 1 of State Regulation number 20ljlft 

"Pursuant to an appeal to the tJirector from action by the 
respondent Board similar to that now under consideration, the Director 
by order dated January 9, 1961, remanded the· matter in question with 
instructions to· ·the respondent Board to schedule a hearing and then 
proceed in·accordance with the provisions of the local ordinance 
applicable thereto$ Jerry's· & Peggy's Bar & Grill, Inco v. Newark; 
Bulletin 1376, Item 3. 

"On March 1, 1961 the instant matter was heard by the respondent 
Board,. at which time Captain 0 •Rourke testified that he is a member of 
the Newark Police Department and in command of the Fif·th Precinct which 
has jurfusdidtion in the area where appellant's licensed premises are 
located; that he disapproved of the renewal of appellant's license for 
the 1960-61 licensing term because of a.ppellantWs repord of 'two 
convictions and closings during the prior.license yearv~ 

nrt.appears ;from the testimony of Gerardo Serretelli, 
president of appellant corporate-licensee, that although his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry as a licensee began in 1949 and 
that in November 1955 appellant, by transfer, ac.quired the presen~ plenary 
retail consump-tion license; the two occasions.herein mentioned were the · 
only times that the Alqoholic ~ev~rage Law had been violated. 

"During the pendency of tl;lis appeal, appellant petitioned 
the respondent Board for an opportunity to transfer its license: to an 
interested party, but the Board declined to change its prior action 
in' denying the renewal of the ·1icense·.. · · · 

"To consider such denial sufficient.to reverse the respondent 
Board's action would contravene the principle enumerated in Downie v. 
Somerdale, Bulletin 1135, Item l,_wherein the Director.said: 

'In effect, appellant is reqtiesting me to reverse 
respondent's ·action and to order renewal of the 
license so that an appl~cation for transfer to 
another party may be considerede Were- I to follow 
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this. procedure as a g~neral·practice, a ·:desirable 
reduction in the number· of licensed places would 
never be accomplishede · Jn this case respondent 
might have renewed the license. on condition that 
it be transferred to another person within a 
~tated time. After the .appeal was filed respondent 
might have indicated_ its consent to a :reversal by 
me for such limited purpose. Instead, respondent 
chose to stand upon its an~wer and the record of 
the licensee. I find nothing unreasonable or unduly 
harsh in respondent's ~ctioh~'-

Sound control of the liquo~ .traffic,; requires the issuing authorities 
may rightfully deny a renewal of a ~icense to a licensee guilty of 
miscon4tict, even though he has alrea.dy suffered a suspension for 
such _m:1,.sconduct8 Haino Vo Newark, Btilletin 352, Item 4;_ Lipman v. 
Newark, Bullet'in 356, Item 6. 

nr have carefully considered all of the evidence presented 
herein and conclude that the action,of the resporlGlent Board was not 
arbitrary, discriminatory, capricious or in any ~armer an abuse of. 
its discretion. Thus, I r~commend that the action of the respondent 
Boar,d be. af~irmed and that the. appeal, h~rein be dismissed." 

No exceptions were taken to the He~reros Report within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Nou 15. 

Having carefully considered all the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt 
his recommendation. · 

According1y, it is, on this 14th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of.- respondent Board be and the same 
is her.eby affirmed,. and that the appeal be and the same is hereby 

·dismissedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LOS PANCHOS, INC. v. NEWARK (CASE #3). 

LOS PANCHOS, INC., trading as 
CLUB COZY., 

Appellant, 

v .. 

MUNICIPAB BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Waldor & Beckerman, Esqs., by Milton A. Waldor·, .Esq., Attorneys for 
Appellant •.. 

Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by James E.,, Abrams, Esq .. , _Attorney for. 
Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from tbe action of respondent, on June 29, 
1961, whereby 1 t. denied appellant's applicatlon for a renewal of 1 ts 
plenary retail consumption license for the 1961-62 licensing year. 
Appellant's premises are located a:t 57-59 Parkhur~ft S'treet, ·Newark. 
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\At the time said application for .renewal was denied, there was. 
pending before me an appeal .from respondent •1s action whereby it had 
denied· appellant's application for a renewal of its license for· the 
1960-61 licensing ·year. Appellant operated its business during 1960-61 
under my order extending its 1959-60 licenseo At the time the pending 
appeal was filed with me, I ~ntered ah order dated June 29, 1961, 
further extending appell,ant's license until the entry of a further orde:r 
hereino R.S. 33:1-22J 

(\ 

At the hearing held herein it was stipulated by the attorneys 
for the respective parties that no additional evidence as to any mis­
conduct was presented at the hearing held by respondent on June 29, 
1961; that it was then a.greed between the attorney for appellant and 
the memb~rs of. respondent Board that there was no record of any 
violations c·ommitted by appellant during the 1960..;..61 year and that the 
facts to be considered by the Board were the same facts considered when 
the application for the 1960-61 year had been deniede 

It further appears that on July 24, 1961, I entered conclusions 
and order in the previous appeal case entitled Los Panchos, IncQ v. 
Newark (Case #2), Bulletin 1409, Item 1. Therein respondent was 
directed to.issue to ~ppeilant a license for the 1960-61 licensing year, 
for record purposes only, provided appellant amenaed its application for 
said renewal to exclude the second floor of the premises" 

It further appears that the application for renewal being 
considered herein specifically excludes the second floor of the premises~ 
No reason appearing to the contrary, 

It is, on this 17th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent herein be and the same 
{s hereby ~eversed, and respondent is directed to i~sue to appellant 
a license for the 1961-62 licensing year in accordance with the 'i. 
application therefor filed by appellant. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

, .. 
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"4.. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ~EWDNESS AND IMMORAL AC'TIVITY (OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NOQ 3$ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 90 DAYS, LESS· :5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

CLUB RIOj. A CORPORATION 
Scout Ave .. & Hackensack River 
;K.ear.ny, N.. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-17 (for the 1960-61 and 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the· Town of 
Kearny .. 
---~------------~----------------------~ . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Norma Kornblau, Secretary-Treasurer. 
Edward ·F., .Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY TH_E DIRECTOR: 

- The defendant pleaded guilty to the .following charges: 

"l .. On Friday night June 16 and early Saturday morning 
June 17, 1961, ·you allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy and 
obscene language and conduct in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noe 20.. · 

H2., On Saturday, June 17, 1961, at about 1:05 .a~me, 
you sold and deli vere·d and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
vizo, thr~e twelve-ounce bottles of Rheingold beer, 
at retail, in their original containers for consumption 
off your licensed premises and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the removal of said alcoholic beverages in 
their original containers from your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State RegUlation No .. 3g.n 

On Friday, June 16, 1961, at about ll:20·pom., two ABC agents 
entered the barroom of the defendant's licensed premises and took seats 
at the bar, l...fti.:i.ch was occupied by fifteen patrons . (thirteen males and 
two females) and was being tended by Enrico Capozzi. The a~ents observed 
Toni, one of the females, and a male (referred to hereafter as X) seated 
about ten feet from her engaged in a heated argument during which they 
exchanged vulgar and vile expressions.. Immediately thereafter, the 
bartender placed an object between his.legs and openly simulated the 
act of self-pollution, following which he repeated his indecent performan 
with another object, _all of which invoked la~ghter from the patrons, and 
baited Toni to a further use of filthy language as aforesaid. X there­
upon stood up on the rung of a barstool, unzipped his trousers, exposed h 
penis; turned towards Toni and directed another revolting statement at 
her.. Shortly thereafter, X gave a somewhat similar performance of his 
aforesaid indecent actions and simultaneously therewith made a filthy 
remark to two females who had entered the pr.elh±ses: and immediately 
departed therefrom. Foliliowing ·this incident, X went to the men•·s room 
and with its door wide open and in view of some of the patrons, urinated. 
At this time the bartender, with the aid of an object, repeated (for 
the third time) his a.fore said indecent performance,. a.nd exch_anged filthy 
and obscene language with ToniG 
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,.The investigation also disclosed that the bartender, Toni, 
two male patrons and the other female (hereinabove referred to) con­
tinued to engage in lewd performances and the use of vile language until 
about 12:55 the following morningo (A description of these indecent 
acts and the foul·language used would·serve no useful purposea) 

The ·1nvestigation further discloses that at about 1:05 ?-I'm ... on 
June 17, 1961, the bartender sold three twelve-otlllce bottles of Rhelngold 
beer .to one of the _agents for off-pr~mises consumptiono 

At 1:10 a.m.,; the agents identified themselves to the ba.rtender; 
who verbally admitted the afor.es·aid violations., 

These depraved performances and ·disgusting conduct in licensed 
premises are inimical to the public welfare and morals .. 

By way of mitigation, t~e Secretary-Treasurer of defendant 
corporation has submitted a· statement setting forth therein.? amongst 
other things, that none o.f the owners or managers was in the licensed 
premises when the violatiqns took place, and that the bartender has 
been discharged~ However, a licensee is under a duty to exercise close 
supervision -over his licensed premises, and violations occurring there 
cannot be e·xcus'ed because the licensee had no personal knowledge of them,. 
Rule 33 of State Re,gulation No. 2011 Stein v. Passaic, Bulletin 451, Item 5; 
Essex Hc'1ding Corp.; ·vo Hock, 138 N.JciL. 28. The licensee, moreover, cannot 
esca:rp.e the consequences of the aforementioned acts of h:Ls agents., Re 
Dressler, Bulletin 1189, Item 3o · ~ 

The defendant has no ·prior adjudicated record" I .shall suspend 
the defendant vs licens·e for seventy-five days on Charge 1 herein and for 
an additional fiftaen days on the second charge herein (Re-Royal Room 9 

Inc., Bulletin 1388, Item 8), making a total suspension of ninety days .. 
Five days will be remitt~d for the. plea ente~ed herein, lea~ing a net 
suspension of eighty-five dayse 

Accordingly, it is.si on this 9th day of August,-1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.umption License C-17, issued _ 
by the Mayor and Council·of the Town.of Kearny to Club Rio, A·Corporation, 
for premises on· Scout Ave. & Hackensack.River, Kearny, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for eighty...;.ffve. (85) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m .. , 
Monday, August 21, ·1961, and termi-na:ting at- 2:00 a .. m.~ Tuesday, November 

·14,· 19619 . . l 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS.\' 
DIRECTOR 
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ACTlVKTV R~ORT.fOR 'AUGUSJ..l.22.! 
AARESTS2 . . 
Total number of persons arrested ..... - - - - ~ - ~ - ...... - ... - - - - - - - "" .. - - - - - - "" - - .., ~ 

Licensees aid errployees - - - - - - - ~ .... -Y'.5 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - • - .,J6 

SEI ZURESt . \. · 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - .. - - - ... - - .- -{- - - - ... • ...... - - ..... - - - - - - - - ....... - - .. l 
Stills-· 50 gallons or under ......... - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ... - - "'.'.-- - - ... - - - ... - - - 2 
Mash .. iallons -· - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -·- • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 495.00 
Oisti lled alcoholic beverages - S?allons - - .... - - - ....... - - - - - - • - - .. - - ............ - - - - 11.62 
Wine - gallons - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ --- - - - - .. - - - - - .. - 0 

- - - - - - - -.- - - - 19.37 
Brewed malt alcoholic bevera~es ... gallons · - ..;. ...... - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ...... .,. .. - - - - - - .. ... 140.4~ 

RETAIL LICENSEES1 . . . 
Premises inspected• - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - ~-- - - - - - - - ~ - - 451 
Premtses where alcoholic beverages were eauged - 4 

- - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - 547 
Bottles 2auged - - - ~ - - - .~ - - - - -·- - ~ - -· ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -.- - - - • - 9,702 
Premises where violations t1ere found - ... - - -·- - ..... - - - - - - - - - - ·- ·~ - - - - - - - - - - - 42 

V i ol at ·j ons found • .. - - - - - .. - - - ... - - , - - - - - - - - - - .. ... - - - - · - - ... - ~ .... - ... - - 4 7 
Unqvalified euployees .,. - - - - - - - - .. · 16 l11proper.beer taps - - - - - - .. ··- l 
Application copy not available - - - ·- - -H:.5 Other,:raercantile business - .. - - - ... 1 
Reg •. 15s si"n not posted - - - - - - ... - -, 10 Other.. violations - ... - - - - - - - - 6 

STATE LICENSEES& - I 

Premises inspected - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - • - ... - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investi~ated ... - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - .... - - - - - -

COl'PLAINTS: · , . . . · 

28 
6 

Colll>laints assigned for investigation - - - - ...... -_ ... - ...... - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - 448 
Investigations conpleted - - - - - - - - - - -· - ·~ - - - - -.- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 458 
Investigations pendins - ~ - • - • - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - 1~8 

LABORATOl~Yi . , . 
Anelyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _: - - ~ - - - - - .. - - - .. - • - - - - - • - - - - - 290 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - --- • - - - - - - - - - - 60 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - -,-· - - - - - - - - • - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - 70 

IDENTiFICATlONa -
Criminal fineerprint Identifications made • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~- - - - - - - - - - - - 12 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal .purposes - .. - - ...... - - - - - - ~- - - - - - - - - - - - 310 
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 197 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN3Si '. 
Cases transmitted to nunicipalities ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - d - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - -'~ - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours .... - ..... - - 16 Permittioi hostesses on preraises .. - l1 
Sele to minors - - - - - • - - - - - - - - 4 Eq>!oyl~ female bart~nder (local reg) 1 
Possessing ch.illed beer {OL 1 icensee) - - 2 failure to close premi ,ses durin~ 

· · prohibited hours - - - - - - - - l 
Cases In.st i tiJted at Division - - ... - - - -· - -- - - .. .. ... · - , - - - .. - - - - .;.. - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~, - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Beveraee Tax Le\J non-compl i ence - - - - -· 12 Peddl I.ill f ro11 vehicle -_ - - - - - - - l 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - - 10 Permitting hostesses on premi~es - - l 
Permitting lottery activity (nunbers, Permltt_i~ bookmak:ing on premises - - l 

baseball pool) on premises - .. - - - - 5 Permittin.a immoral acti;~ity on prem.- 1 
Sale_ to minors - .. - ... - - - - - - - ... - ... 1 Employ.illi police officer on premises- 1 
Sale· dur ini prohibited hours - · - - - - - - 4. Hlnder.lnfii invest iQation - - - - - - - l 
Sale below filed price - ..: - - - - - - ... - 2 :: .. 

Cases brqught by municipalities on own· initiative and repoded to DivisioA .-: ... - .. - - .. - - - - -
VI ol at i'ons involved - - - - - - - - - - - _, - - - .. -: .. - - .. - .. - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -- -

Sale to minors - - - .. - ... - .... - .. - - ... ~' 10 Failure to afford v I ew into preml ses ' 
Permltti~ brawl on premises - .. - - - - - 4 ·during prohibited hours - - - - - :l5 
Failure to close premises during . . Conductifli business as a nuisance - ~ l 

prohibited hours - - - - - - - - ... ... .. 3 Hinder·ing invest iiZation "'.' - - - - - - l 
HEARil\GS Hao AT DIVISION ,. - , . 
--·total number of hearings held .... - - - -· - - • - - ... --: ~ .,,; - -· - - - - - - - - ..... =- - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 · ·, · : 
Disci;llin~ry proceedin~s - .. - - - - -. - ..: - 'O Sei·~Jres - .. - - - -"- - - - - - - '- .2 
Elie i bi l it y - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..; ... ' Tex:. rev oeat ! ons • ·• ... .. .. - - - - - .. 4 

· STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDt1 , , 

44 
46 

19 
22 

Total number isslJed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - .. ; - ~ ~ _, - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - """' l,,;19 
Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - ;.. - - - a. ·Wine :pe·rmits - - --- - - - - ... - - 2 ' 
Solicitors' permit.s - - - - - - • - - - - 52 -Miscellaneous permits - - .. - -- - - 116 
Employ~..nt 11 

- - - - - - - - - - - 351 Trans.f:t. il'si"nia - - - -· - - ~ - - 224 
Disposal w - - - - - - .. - - - - --82 Trl!K)sit certificates - ... ~ .. - - - l' 
Social affair " - - - - - - - - - - - 475 · 

OFFICE Of An.JSEMENT GAt£S CONTROL:: 
Licenses issued - - - - - - - - - - • - - 3 
Permises inspected - - - • - - - - - - - - &;6 
Premises where violations were .found - - - 6 
Number of violations f otind - - - .;. - - - - 6 
Enforcement files established - ~ - - - - 34 

Di:scipli'nary proceedinas: instituted - :... - - ... 
Violations 'involved - - - - - - ..... - - - -
. ,Redenption of-prize:for money - - ' 
.Operatin~ ·controlled game - - - - 1 
Operating game not_ wi t.hin cert if icat i on-1 

Hear i_p~s held - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - -

WiiilM1 HOWE' DAVIS 

Oateac Septerrber 5, 1961 
·Director of Ak.ohol le Bevernk!e Control 
Commi SS i oner 'of Amusement Games -Control 

' - ~ 

l 
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·6 ... SEIZURE - FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF I~LICIT ALCOHOL -
ALCOHOL AND MOTOR VEHICLE·ORDERED FORFEITtD. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ·) 
March 21, 1961 of a one-half gallbn 
jug of alcohol and a Ford sedan on ) 

-Central Avenue, Florence, in the 
Township of Winslow, Connty of Camden ) 
and State of .New Jersey~ 
-------------------~--------------------
George David. Shanks, Pro Se. 

Case No .. 10,535 

.ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., AppeB.ring for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage ControlG 

Brt THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 

"This matter came on for hearing, pursµant to R .. S .. 33:1-66, 
to determine whether one-half gallon of alcohol and a Ford sedan, 
~escribed in a schedule attached hereto, seized oh March· 21, 1961.on 
Central Avenue, Florence, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and 
should be.forfeited. 

"George David Shanks, the registered owner of the Ford sedan, 
appeared at the hearing and sought its return.. No one appeared to 
oppose f orf el ti.:we of the alcohol .. 

.... , .. 

11 Tfue facts as they appear from reports of ABC agents and other 
documents ·in the file, presented in evidence with consent of Shanks are 
as follows: A New Jersey State Trooper observed the Ford sedan at 
12:30 p.m. on the above date and location, and ascertained that the 
motor vehicle was owned and operated by Shanks& An inspection of the 
interior ·disclosed a half-gallon glass jug of alcohol on the rear seat 
of the vehicle~ This glass jug did not have affixed to it any stamps 
indicating payment of tax on alcoholic beverages. The Trooper there­
upon took into custody the alcohol and motor vehicle, both of which · 
were later turned over to agents of this Divisio~o 

"A sample of the contents of the said jug was analyzed by 
the Division chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and water, fit for 
be9erage purposes, with an alcoholic content by volume of 43.9 percent. 

"The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence of a. tax 
stamp on the said jug RoSo 33:1-l(i); R.Sa 33:l-88. 

"Shanks refused to sign· a statement at the time of his arrest, 
but stated verbally to the ABC agents that he found this glass jug of 
alcohol in a trash can, and put it in his car. He was. thereupon arraigned 
in the Municipal Court of Winslow- Township, entered a plea of guilty 
under R.S. 33:1-50, and·was held in bail for action by the Camden County 
Grand Jury. 

"Such ill·ici t alcohol, and the Fo:rd sedan :Ln which it was 
transported and found, constitute unlawful propel;'ty and a.re subject to 
forfeitureo H.S .. 33:1-l(y); R.S .. 33:1-2; .R.S. 33:1-66 .. 

VTAt the hearing herein George David Shanks --gave the following 
explanation of his possession of the said untaxed alcohol: he visited. 
a friend, one Carol Lee, at her home on Central Avenue, Florence, to 
•let her know her niece ha.d just admitted the boy to the hospital to 
have his tonsils out. 'Tha.t was my purpose for being there. ' When he 
left

1

the house he decided to go to an outdoor toilet located in·the 
rear of the house. Abo~t ten feet to the rear of the said toilet he~ 
spotted a. one-half gallon glass jug full of white alcohol in a bucket 
and decided to take th~ jug of alcohol, although it did not belon~.to. 
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'hime After this alcohol was placed· in his automobile 9 he was then 
apprehended by the State trooper, who in his presence, e~amined the 
premises and found a still located in a chicken-coop, about twenty feet 
behind the r~ar of the premises~ 

"He .denied that he knew anything about the stillo 

non cross-examination he admitted that he knew that, upon 
examination, the jug contained moonshine whiskey;,, and the reason for 
taking it was that he was going to see whether this moonshine whiskey 
was fit for drinking purposes. Upon being questioned about the two-way 
short waye radio on his automobile he stated that he was a member-of the 
Williamstown Club (presumably a club for radio amateurs) and used the 
s~ort wave radio in connection with this extra-curricular activity~ No 
corroboration was offered, however, in support thereof. 

VVThe evidence herein presents several factual c~r.curns tances of 
cogent and impressive significance. The claimant, a County employee, 
visited a friendVs house durirrg a working day in a municipality located 
six or seven miles from his home; he found a jug of moonshine whiskey, 
with the contents of which he appe'ared to be very familiar, coincidentall~ 
located.near· a still; he went out of his way to take this whiskey knowing 
that it presumably belonged to someone else; he placed it in his motor 
vehicle., In additi'on to this, his car is rather conveniently equipped 
with a two-way short wave radio which is often used by those engaged in 
this type of illicit activity~ 

nrt stretches credulity to believe that the claimant was the 
innocent possessor of this illicit alcohol Q The facts and cir.cumstances 

.relating to his possession of the same, together with his apparent 
familiarity with the substance of moonshine whiskey are more consistent 
·with his guilt than his innocence.. The defendant has pleaded guilty to 
possession of this illicit alcohol.. His plea, in my opinion, affects 
bis credibility as a witness .. 

nr recommend that the claimant's request for return of the Ford 
sedan be denied, and the car and alcoholic beverages be ordered forfeited .. 
Seizure Case_No. 10,375, Bulletin 1369, Item 6; Seizure Case No. 9622, 
Bulletin 1228, Item 6en 

No exceptions were taken to the Bearer's Report within the time 
limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No .. 28., 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, 
I concur in the recommended .conclusions in the Hearer's Report a.:nd. L_adop~­
them as my conclusions.. herein~ 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of August 1961, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, more fully 
~ ·,. · described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful proper:ty 

and the same be and hereby are forfeit~h in accordance with the provi~ions 
of R.S. 33:l~e6 and shall be retained for-thg use of hospitals and state, 
county .and municipal institutions, or d-estroyed _J:ri whole or in part, at. 
the directiort 6f the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage · 
Controle 

~- t 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "AH 

1 1/2 ~allon jug of alcohol 
1 Ford sedan, Serial No .. 63832, New Jersey Re~i~tration 

EHZ-7230 



BULLETIN 1412 . PAGE 1.30 

7 • DISDIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALF~ IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO o 38 - CONDUCTING BUSINESS DU1UNG PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS· 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

GLADYS D·. RASKOWSKY 
t/a FLIP'S PLACE 
144 Bartholdi Avenue 
Jersey Cityj N~ J9 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cohsumption ) 
License C-487, 1issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 

··the City of Jersey City, 
-----------------------------------------
Defendant-~icensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I' 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q.!! vult to the following charges: 

vw1$ On Saturday, July 29, 1961, between 2:00 a.mo and 
2: 25 a."' me, you conducted your licensed business; in 
violation of Section 4 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey 
City on June 20, 1950. 

On Saturday, July 29, 1961, between 2:00 a.m., and 
2:25 aem., you suffered and permitted persons except 
yourself and your actual employees and agents in and 
upon your licensed premisesj in violation of Section "· . 

4 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted by the Board of Com­
missioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 1950.· 

On Saturday, July 29, 1961·.at about 2:20 a.m., you sold 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the r 
sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages. viz~, six 
12 ounce cans of Rheingold beer, at retail, in their 
·original containers for conaumption off yqur licehsed 
premises and allowed, permitted an~ suffered the removal 
of ~aid beverages in their original containers from 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noe 38." 

ABC agents.entered defendantVs license'd.prerhises at 12:20 
a.m. oh Saturday, July 29, 1961, at which time Stephen Rask9wsky 
(husband or· defendant-licensee) was t·ending bar. After the ',)legal. 
closing ~our of 2 agm. and until 2:25 a.m., six male patrons and two . 
ABC agents remaining on the premises were served and.consumed,alcoholic 
beverages in· ·the premises .. At 2·: 20 a. m. the agents ordered . six cans of 
beer for off-premises consumption from the bartender, which he placed 

" 

in a paper bag, put the bag containing the beer on the .bar and accepted 
payment therefor" ':Che agents left the premises . but returned i~ediately:. 
and identified themselves to the bartender -thereafter·and informed the · · 
bartender of the violations. He refused to give a statement or· sign .·· · 
his' .initials on _the paper bag containing the beer purchased 'from him. ' ' ' .. -

. 
i ·:' ,' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.· Wl1ere, as here,. -. 
there are separate violations of the local ordinance_ and State 
Regulation, a separate,penalty for each violati~n will be imposed. 
I shall suspend.defendant's license for fifteen days on Charges 1 and . 
2, and an additional fifteen days .. on Charge 3, making a total suspensibn 



... ·. 
':; ~·: 
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"o.f thirty days. (Re Tonks,.- Bulletin 13S7, Item 6) Q ·Five days will be 
· remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net susp,ension of 
.twenty-five days~ 

Acco'rdin.gly 9 it is, on thfs 16th day of August 1961~ 

ORDERED THAT Ple·nary Retail Consumption License C-487 ,· issued 
.by the Mun:lcipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of_ 
Jersey City to Gladys Da Raskowsky, t/a Flip 9 s Pla·ce, for premises 
144 Bar,tholdi Avenue, Jersey. City, . be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, c·ommencing at 2 a.m •. Monday,_ August 21; 
1961, and terminating at 2 aom. Friday, September 15, 1961. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
PRIOR RECORD. OF PREDECESSOR~IN~INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

BABE'S BAR, INCORPORATED 
401 North Avenue 
Dunel,len, No J. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Borough 

"Council of the Borough of Dunellen. 
-------r------------------------------- ; 
Ginsberg and Simorie, Esqs., by Francis J. Simone, Esq., Attorneys 

· · for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward f • Ambrose, Esq., 1 Appearing for ·Division of._. Alcoholic 

_Beverage Control • 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

1Def end ant ple.aded ~ ~ to the fallowing charge: 

· "During the early morning hour·s of Thursd:ay, July.. 20, 
1961, you sold, serve.d and delivered and alloweg, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service .. and delivery 
o( alcoholic b~verages, directly or indirectly, to 
personfunder the age_ of twep.ty-one (21) years, viz., 
Edward ---, age 17, Joseph -~7 , age 17 and William---, 
age 19 and allowed, p~rmitted and suffered the GOn­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 2o~n · 

_ Acting upon information obtained from the Plainfield Police 
Department, ·ABC agents; on J'uly 20, 1961, ·obtained ··signed, sworn 
statements from Edward---, Joseph-~-, William --- and from an adult 
male,, 

In his statement Edward-~- says tbat he is 17 years of .age; 
that he and his "friends" were in 9-efendant's premises from about 
midnight unt·il 1 a .m. on the morning of July 20, 1961; that, in . 

. response to a request, he told the· bartender that he was 21 yi.ears of 
· . age; that .thereafter -the bartender, without requiring any other proof 
. as to his age, ·s-old him four or five glasses of beer which he drank, 
and that thereafter the bartender sold him a quar_t· container of beer 
which he toqk wi trl- him ·when he and the others left the premises. 

-~ 

.• 
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In hi~ statement Joseph --~ says that he is 17 years of ageJ · 
that shortly a.fter midnight· July 20, 1961, he was seated at.the bar 
in defendant's premises with Edward --- , William --- and the adult ... male·J 
that· the thre .. e persons he mentioned were drinking; that no drinks ·were 
served -to him, but that he "did sip a little beer from a gla.ss tha.t wa.s \ · 
on a ta.ble, I don't lmow whose glass it was," He further testified that 
h~ and the ·other three left the premises about 1 aGm$ · 

In his statement William ---·says that he is 19 years of age; 
that, while he was in the premises on July 20~ the. bartender, without 
questioning him as to his age, served him two glasses of beer which he 
drank; that he ·saw the bartender serve beer to Edward --- and Joseph ---, 
and that, when all left the premises at about 1 aqjm., Edwat'd --- took . 
wi:th him a quart o!B beer which he had purchased from the bartender.· . 

The statement of the adult male sets forth that he was in the 
premises with the three minors; that he saw William·Pa~ser (the bartender) 
serve beer to Edward --- and William --- but that he did not see Joseph --­
consum.e any alcoholicr- .beverages or see the bartender serve any alcoholic 
beverages to Joseph ---~ · 

. Subsequently the three minors and.the adult were taken by 
the ABC agents to the premises, where they identified William Pauser as 
the bartender who made the sales~ 

Defendant has no prior record. However, when the licensE; . . 
for said premises was held by Aloysius Barth, his license was suspended 
for ten days, ef;fective July 7, 1958, after he pleaded n9J! vult to a 
charge that he s~ld and p$rmitted the sale of alcoholic beverages td 
minors. These sales were made by William Pauser, who was then acting 
as bartender... Re Barth, Bulletin 1236; Item 9 .. 

In attempted mitigation the attorney for defendant contends 
tha.t the prior record of Aloysius Barth (who. is William Pauser vs step­
father) should not be considered herein because Mre Barth is merely a 
qualifying stockholder in defendant corporation and has no other 
interest· therein"' In this case the license for the premis·es was 
transferred from Barth to Pauser after the previ'ous viol.a ti.on (in which/ · 
Pauser participated) .occurred_, and effective May 1, 1961, the lfcense was 
transferred from ·Pa user to Ba be w s Bar, Inc. , in which Pa user is . tl').e _,-.., 
principal stockholdero Under these circumS.tm.ces, the prior record pf 
Barth will be considered in~fixing the penalty h~reinD . · 

Ordinarily, where three minors are involved the·penalty would' 
be increased because of that fa.ct. However, there is a serious doubt · 
in this case as to whether any alcoholic beverages were served to.or 
consumed by Joseph ---~ Hence I shall suspend defendantWs license for· 

, .twenty days, .the minimum penalty where two mino~s are involved{ · Oife. of · 
whom is only 17 years· of age (Re Hafner, Bulletin 1340, Item 7), to 
(which ten days will be added because this is the second w1miriors" violation 
in which Pauser was involved within the past five years" Re Bennyv.s 
Tavern, Bulletin i389, It~m 4o Five days will be remitted for the ple~, 
leaving a net suspe·nsion, 9f twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of August 1961, 
- ' ) 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail .. : Cqnsumption License C-6 ~ issued by 
the Borough Council of tbe"Borough of Dunellen to Babe v·s Bar, Incorporated," 
forv"premises 401 North Avenue Dunellen, be and the same is hereby 
suspended 1for twenty-five (25J qays, commencing at 1 a.me Monday, August .. 
28~ 1961, and terminating a.t 1 a.m. Friday, September 22, 196L, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.-.: .. ·: ·-.:· . 
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9 Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ...:. SALE ·ro MINOR -·.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS . 5 FOR' PLEA"· 

. , I 

·In the Matte.r of Disciplinary 
Prorieedings against 

Ae HARRY FREEDMAN 
t/a "Harry's Farm" 
River Road 
Pahaquarry Towns~iP. 
PO Columbia., Ng J" 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-3, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of Pahaquarry Township~ 
~-~-------------~----~--~--~------~--~~ 
Defendant-licensee, Pro· se·. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.· . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e C-3, issued by 
the Township Committee of Pahaquarry Township to Ao Harry Freedman, t/a. 
·nnarry 1 s Farm", for premises on River Ro.ad, Pa.haquarry Township, be and 
the _s·a·me is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, oommencing at 7 a.m • 

.. Mond.ay,;. August 21, 1961, and .terminating at 7 a9mll Thursday, August· 
. ·Jl ~ · 19 6T e · · .. 

. :,1 

Director 


